control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk borne by an interest-bearing asset or liability, due to variability of interest rates.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the GPAA’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

1  Restated, refer to note 23

121|  GOVERNMENT PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AGENCY   |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 2022

government pensions administration agency

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

Current financial assets

2022 2021

Fixed rate
instruments

Variable rate
instruments

Fixed rate
instruments

Variable rate
instruments

   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000

Cash and cash equivalents   - 69,158  - 64,976

   - 69,158   - 64,976

Sensitivity analysis
The GPAA has used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the estimated change to surplus or deficit of an
instantaneous increase or decrease of 1% (100 basis points) in market interest rates. The GPAA is only exposed to
fluctuations in prime rates.

A change in the above market interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) surplus/deficit
by the amounts shown below.

2022 2021

Change in

interest rate % Upward Downward  Upward Downward

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Prime 1% 692 (692) 650 (650)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the exposure to exchange rate fluctuations that has an impact on cash flow and financing activities.

The GPAA does not have any currency risk exposure at year end as none of its financial assets and financial
liabilities is denominated in foreign currency.

122 |  GOVERNMENT PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AGENCY   |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 2022

government pensions administration agency

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

23. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS
The prior year balances have been restated due to the following errors:

(a) The GPAA had a credit card facility with Diners’ club and balances owed on this credit card
were never accounted for in our financial records. The credit card was administered by
a GPAA appointed travel agency to settle some of the travel related expenses on behalf
of the GPAA and the travel agency will use monies received from the GPAA to settle any
outstanding credit card amount used. The travel agency failed to settle the outstanding
credit card amount in full. As at 31 March 2021 the credit card owed an amount of R814
297. A receivable has been raised against the travel agency for the same amount as
monies have already been paid to the travel agency to settle the outstanding credit card
amount.

(b) Municipal services expenditure that was incurred but was never accrued for at year-
end for reporting purpose. GPAA generates its revenue on a cost recovery basis, thus
this restatement has affected revenue and trade debtors as well. The municipal service
expense, accruals, administration income and trade debtors were adjusted by R3, 708,780.

(c) An amount owed to GEPF for administration fees paid on behalf of AIPF, TEPF and
Programme 7 was not disclosed as a related party transaction in the prior year. The related
party disclosure has been updated to include the payable amount of R19 832 702.

The impact of the above corrections are as follows:

Description Note

2021   As
Previously
Reported

 Restatement
 2021

Restated
Balances

R'000 R'000 R'000

Statement of Financial Position

Current Assets 114,060 4,522 118,582

Trade and other receivables from
exchange transactions 23.1 114,060 4,522 118,582

114,060 4,522 118,582

Current Liabilities (112,182) (4,522) (116,704)

Trade and other payables from
exchange transactions 23.2 (112,182) (4,522) (116,704)

(365,022) - (365,022)

Accumulated Surplus 23.3 (365,022) - (365,022)

(477,204) (4,522) (481,726)

123|  GOVERNMENT PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AGENCY   |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 2022

Description Note
 2021

Previously
Reported

 Restatement
 2021

Restated
Balances

Statement of Financial Performance

Administration income 23.4 (1,002,536) (1,056) (1,003,592)

Expenses 10,655 1,056 11,711

Municipal Services 10,655 1,056 11,711

(991,881) - (991,881)

Statement of Cash Flows

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 96,343 - 96,343

government pensions administration agency

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

124 |  GOVERNMENT PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AGENCY   |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 2022

government pensions administration agency

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

Description Note

 2021
Previously
Reported

 Restatement
 2021

Restated
Balances

 R'000  R'000  R'000

23.1 Trade and other receivables from
exchange transactions 114,003 4,522 118,525

Trade Receivables 6 112,967 3,708 116,675

Out of service staff debtors 6 1,036 814 1,850

Ageing: 113,893 4,522 118,415

Trade receivables- Current (0 – 30 days) 6.2 112,967 1,062 114,029

Trade receivables- Current (over 90 days) 6.2 - 2,646 2,646

Out of service staff debtors- (over 90 days) 6.2 926 814 1,740

23.2 Trade and other payables from
exchange transactions (61,418) (4,522) (65,940)
Accruals 9 (61,418) (3,708) (65,126)

Credit card facility 9 - (814) (814)

23.3 Accumulated Surplus   (365,022) - (365,022)

Accumulated Surplus (365,022) - (365,022)

23.4 Administration Fees (943,347) (1,056) (944,403)

GEPF 12.1 (938,279) (1,047) (939,326)

AIPF (4,911) (9) (4,920)

TEPF (157) -1 (157)

23.5 Reconciliation of net cash flows from
operating activities to deficit for the year

Deficit for the year 14 (26,366) - (26,366)

Add/(less) working capital (19,727) - (19,727)

Trade payables 14 (12,573) 1,876 (10,697)

Trade receivables 14 (7,154) (1,876) (9,030)

(46,093) - (46,093)

1  Denotes amount less than R1,000

125|  GOVERNMENT PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION AGENCY   |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 2022

government pensions administration agency

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
24.1 Revenue and Trade Receivables

The Related Party transactions relate to administrative fees earned for services provided to GEPF and National Treasury
funds (i.e. Programme 7, AIPF and TEPF):

   Revenue Net Receivable/(Payable)

2022 2021 2022 2021

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Government Employees Pension Fund 914,835 939,3261 101,662 106,5331